



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

FREDDIE FLONNORY, )  
)  
Defendant Below - ) No. 156, 2014  
Appellant, )  
)  
v. ) Court Below --- Superior Court  
) of the State of Delaware  
STATE OF DELAWARE, ) in and for New Castle County  
) ID No. 1209005937  
Plaintiff Below - )  
Appellee. )

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF  
DELAWARE IN AND FOR NEW CASTLE COUNTY

---

**APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF**

**COLLINS & ROOP**

Patrick J. Collins, ID No. 4692  
8 East 13<sup>th</sup> Street  
Wilmington, DE 19801  
302.655.4600

and

Albert J. Roop, V, ID No. 5655  
8 East 13<sup>th</sup> Street  
Wilmington, DE 19801  
302.655.4600

Attorneys for Appellant

Dated: June 9, 2014

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CITATIONS..... iv

NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS ..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 5

STATEMENT OF FACTS ..... 8

ARGUMENT ..... 11

I. THE TRIAL COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION WHEN IT HELD THAT DELAWARE’S IMPLIED CONSENT STATUTE TRIGGERED THE CONSENT EXCEPTION TO THE FOURTH AMENDMENT’S WARRANT REQUIREMENT ..... 11

    A. Question Presented..... 11

    B. Scope of Review..... 11

    C. Merits of the Argument ..... 12

*The interplay of Fourth Amendment rights and statutory provisions related to DUI investigations do not automatically eliminate the warrant requirement..... 12*

*The Delaware Implied Consent Statute cannot abrogate Fourth Amendment rights ..... 14*

*Delaware’s implied consent statute relates strictly to the administration of licensure ..... 18*

II. MR. FLONNORY DID NOT VOLUNTARILY CONSENT TO A BLOOD DRAW..... 24

    A. Question Presented ..... 24

    B. Scope of Review..... 24

    C. Merits of the Argument ..... 25

*Voluntary consent was not obtained*..... 27

*Mr. Flonnory did not know that he had a constitutional right to refuse* ..... 28

CONCLUSION ..... 30

## **EXHIBITS**

EXHIBIT A – *State v. Flonnory*, Del. Super., ID No. 12909005937, Scott, J. (June 12, 2013 (ORDER)).

EXHIBIT B – *State v. Flonnory*, Del. Super., Sentence Order, Carpenter, J. (Feb. 28, 2014).

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

### Cases

<i>Arizona v. Gant</i> , 556 U.S. 332 (2009) .....	14
<i>Bryan v. State</i> , 571 A.2d 170 (Del. 1990).....	20
<i>Bumper v. North Carolina</i> , 391 U.S. 543 (1968).....	26
<i>Claudio v. State</i> , 585 A.2d 1278 (Del. 1991).....	20
<i>Cooke v. State</i> , 977 A.2d 803, 855 (Del. 2009) .....	26
<i>Dorsey v. State</i> , 761 A.2d 814 (Del. 2000).....	20
<i>Jones v. State</i> , 745 A.2d 856 (Del. 1999). .....	12
<i>Hammond v. State</i> , 569 A.2d 81 (Del. 1989).....	20
<i>Higgins v. State</i> , 2014 WL 1323387 (Del.). .....	22, 25, 27
<i>Hunter v. State</i> , 783 A.2d 558 (Del. 2001). .....	12
<i>Lefebvre v. State</i> , 19 A.3d 297 (Del. 2011). .....	6
<i>Liu v. State</i> , 628 A.2d 1376 (Del. 1993) .....	14, 25
<i>Lopez-Vazquez v. State</i> , 956 A.2d 1280 (Del. 2008).....	11, 24
<i>Mapp v. Ohio</i> , 367 U.S. 643, 655 (1961).....	12
<i>Missouri v. McNeely</i> , 133 S.Ct. 1552 (2013).....	1, 13, 16, 18
<i>Schneekloth v. Bustamonte</i> , 412 U.S. 218 (1973).....	25, 26
<i>Schmerber v. California</i> , 384 U.S. 757 (1966).....	13
<i>Seth v. State</i> , 592 A.2d 436 (1991) .....	14, 15

<i>Skinner v. Railway Labor Executives' Assn.</i> , 489 U.S. 609 (1989).....	13
<i>State v. Abel</i> , 2012 WL 6055799 (Del.).....	11, 25
<i>State v. Butler</i> , 2013 WL 2353802 (Ariz. May 30, 2013) .....	16, 21
<i>State v. Brooks</i> , 2013 WL 5731811 (Minn.).....	21, 22
<i>State v. Cardona</i> , 2008 WL 5206771 (Del. Super.).....	14, 16
<i>State v. Crespo</i> , 2009 WL 1037732 (Del. Super.) .....	14
<i>State v. Declerck</i> , 317 P.3d 794 (Kan. App. 2014).....	22
<i>State v. Heath</i> , 929 A.2d 390 (Del. Super. 2006). .....	20
<i>State v. Jones</i> , 2013 WL 5496786 (Del. Super.).....	3, 20
<i>United States v. Robinson</i> , 414 U.S. 218, 224 (1973) .....	12
<i>Van Arsdall v. State</i> , 524 A.2d 3 (Del. 1987) .....	20
<i>Williams v. State</i> , 962 A.2d 210 (Del. 2008) .....	12
<i>Winston v. Lee</i> , 470 U.S. 753 (1985).....	13
<i>Ybarra v. Illinois</i> , 444 U.S. 85 (1979) .....	20
<b>Constitutional Provisions</b>	
U.S. CONST. amend. V .....	<i>passim</i>
Del. Const. Art. I, § 6 .....	<i>passim</i>
<b>Statutes</b>	
11 <i>Del. C.</i> § 2740(a).....	2, 5, 6, 14, 18
11 <i>Del. C.</i> § 2741(a).....	20

11 *Del. C.* § 2742(a)..... 21

11 *Del. C.* § 2750(a)..... 2, 6, 18, 19, 22

**Other**

Earl M. Maltz, *False Prophet—Justice Brennan and the Theory of State Constitutional Law*, 15 *Hastings Const.L.Q.*, 429, 437–38 (1988) ..... 20
